










Year-to-Date Comparison Electric Water Sewer Broadband Total

   Operating Revenues

       Current Year 14,108,669    4,625,635      1,896,020   224,710      20,855,034     

       Prior Year 16,204,369    4,664,354      1,918,245   101,008      22,887,976     

      Increase (Decrease) (2,095,700)     (38,719)          (22,225)       123,702      (2,032,942)      -8.88%

   Power Purchased

       Current Year - (Includes Generation Costs) 11,124,448    11,124,448     

       Prior Year 11,976,003    11,976,003     

      Increase (Decrease) (851,555)        (851,555)         -7.11%

   Other Direct Expenses 

       Current Year 2,148,643      3,573,877      1,333,542   189,348      7,245,410       

       Prior Year 1,673,094      3,525,558      1,488,808   127,103      6,814,563       

      Increase (Decrease) 475,549         48,319           (155,266)     62,245        430,847          6.32%

   General & Administrative Expenses

       Current Year 1,468,844      1,258,159      726,020      71,205        3,524,228       

       Prior Year 1,564,458      1,242,688      708,879      -              3,516,025       

      Increase (Decrease) (95,614)          15,471           17,141        71,205        8,203              0.23%

   Operating Income (Loss)

       Current Year (633,266)        (206,401)        (163,542)     (35,843)       (1,039,052)      

       Prior Year 990,814         (103,892)        (279,442)     (26,095)       581,385          

      Increase (Decrease) (1,624,080)     (102,509)        115,900      (9,748)         (1,620,437)      

   Other Income - Interest, Contributions

       Current Year 69,505           70,730           69,505        54,285        264,025          

       Prior Year 83,050           47,166           47,166        -              177,382          

      Increase (Decrease) (13,545)          23,564           22,339        54,285        86,643            

   Other Expense - Interest & Amortization

       Current Year 71,882           (6,998)         64,884            

       Prior Year -                 78,602           -              (2,468)         76,134            

      Increase (Decrease) -                 (6,720)            -              (4,530)         (11,250)           

  Net Income (Loss) 

       Current Year (563,761)        (207,553)        (94,037)       25,440        (839,911)         

       Prior Year                                1,073,864      (135,328)        (232,276)     (23,627)       682,633          

      Increase (Decrease) (1,637,625)     (72,225)          138,239      49,067        (1,522,544)      

Current Month Summary

   Operating Revenues 1,656,253      529,275         172,321      20,200        2,378,049       

   Income (Loss) Before Construction Contributions 13,652           107,566         (34,141)       (1,855)         85,222            

Monthly City Utilities/Other Chrgs-Equity Draw 16,597           

YTD Equity Draw TOTAL 206,157         

YTD City Paid Aquatic Center, Police, Fire (No Equity Draw) 80,741           

Clarksville Connected Utilities

Financial Statement Summary
8/31/2020



% YTD

August August Period 2019-2020 2018-2019 Period 2019-2020 Actual to Budget

2020 2019 % Change 10/01/19 to 08/31/20 10/01/18 to 08/31/19 % Change Budget TARGET

All Depts. All Depts. All Depts. All Depts. All Depts. All Depts. All Depts. 91.66%

OPERATING REVENUES

Residential 616,524.53           555,895.01       10.91% 4,961,344.77             5,179,068.63               -4.20% 6,045,673        82.06%

Commercial 643,776.94           602,677.33       6.82% 5,225,836.26             5,619,467.17               -7.00% 6,475,528        80.70%

Industrial 1,091,659.32        1,062,016.38    2.79% 10,263,449.85            11,724,171.42             -12.46% 13,348,083      76.89%

Cash Short & Over -                       (110.00)             0.00% (100.73)                      (202.06)                       -50.15% -                   0.00%

Tapping Fees 300.00                  300.00              2,900.00                    4,900.00                      -40.82% 5,200               55.77%

Penalty Revenue -                       12,943.47         -100.00% 69,076.00                  133,187.20                  -48.14% 175,810           39.29%

Miscellaneous Revenue 6,085.49               12,902.13         -52.83% 116,438.41                126,376.52                  -7.86% 175,257           66.44%

Broadband Revenue - (External) 17,453.11             7,089.98           146.17% 191,339.14                76,257.76                    150.91% 437,799           43.70%

  Broadband Revenue - (Internal) 2,250.00               2,250.00           0.00% 24,750.00                  24,750.00                    0.00% 27,000             91.67%

TOTAL  REVENUES 2,378,049.39        2,255,964.30    5.41% 20,855,033.70            22,887,976.64             -8.88% 26,690,350      78.14%

DIRECT OPERATING EXPENSES

Power Purchased 1,252,317.74        1,066,386.49    17.44% 11,077,155.72            11,928,702.75             -7.14% 15,748,823      70.34%

Generation Costs 4,248.34               4,303.99           -1.29% 47,291.85                  47,300.06                    -0.02% 28,904             163.62%

Bandwidth Purchased 7,138.97               2,316.19           208.22% 71,651.95                  24,765.78                    189.32% 76,200             94.03%

Depreciation - Direct 296,013.94           271,013.94       9.22% 3,196,153.34             3,150,153.34               1.46% 3,361,167        95.09%

Education, Meetings & Travel - Direct -                       1,493.75           -100.00% 15,886.19                  16,349.30                    -2.83% 26,307             60.39%

Employee Benefits - Direct 95,397.75             29,690.41         221.31% 471,567.71                440,996.92                  6.93% 384,408           122.67%

Labor - Direct 181,504.69           183,480.35       -1.08% 2,249,541.93             2,165,103.95               3.90% 2,361,109        95.27%

    Labor - Construction in Progress (15,904.16)           (42,695.26)        -62.75% (329,949.40)               (372,278.81)                 -11.37% (374,885)          88.01%

Maintenance - Direct 27,751.00             55,180.91         -49.71% 229,106.81                240,528.76                  -4.75% 384,273           59.62%

    Equip. Expense - Construction in Progress (10,157.28)           (34,988.26)        -70.97% (191,390.17)               (257,633.96)                 -25.71% (293,872)          65.13%

Supplies (Chemicals) 74,112.95             26,939.12         175.11% 523,656.71                412,138.68                  27.06% 404,721           129.39%

Fuel - Direct 3,834.92               8,260.02           -53.57% 40,536.91                  48,768.71                    -16.88% 56,370             71.91%

Payroll Taxes - Direct 12,821.81             13,595.69         -5.69% 161,983.84                157,516.48                  2.84% 174,638           92.75%

Pension Expense - Direct 29,799.86             29,074.18         2.50% 327,205.42                321,381.03                  1.81% 371,852           87.99%

Use Tax 47.00                   4,425.00           0.00% 5,157.00                    19,329.00                    -73.32% 19,920             25.89%

Uniforms - Direct 1,623.47               1,450.80           11.90% 28,736.41                  20,815.18                    38.06% 23,567             121.93%

Utilities - Direct 36,690.87             41,586.89         -11.77% 420,815.58                401,878.55                  4.71% 420,792           100.01%

Utilities - Fiber/SCADA Communications 2,250.00               2,250.00           0.00% 24,750.00                  24,750.00                    0.00% 27,000             91.67%

TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES 1,999,491.87        1,663,764.21    20.18% 18,369,857.80            18,790,565.72             -2.24% 23,201,294      79.18%

GENERAL & ADMIN EXPENSES

Advertising & Promotion 1,177.00               1,523.00           -22.72% 19,770.46                  38,678.55                    -48.89% 35,401             55.85%

Bad Debt Expense 6,250.00               5,416.67           15.38% 68,750.00                  59,583.37                    15.38% 59,534             115.48%

Depreciation 9,000.00               8,250.00           9.09% 93,000.00                  81,000.00                    14.81% 86,951             106.96%

Dues & Subscriptions 8,378.30               6,657.09           25.86% 86,807.31                  57,891.35                    49.95% 52,963             163.90%

Education, Meetings & Travel 739.66                  1,105.77           -33.11% 43,792.14                  49,907.38                    -12.25% 53,715             81.53%

Employee Benefits 28,450.76             22,943.00         24.01% 335,952.25                294,187.27                  14.20% 255,289           131.60%

Inventory Variances 148.78                  730.24              -79.63% 4,125.80                    5,472.95                      -24.61% 52,393             7.87%

Physical Inventory Variances -                       -                    0.00% -                             -                              0.00% 4,217               0.00%

Payroll Taxes 9,323.65               8,307.90           12.23% 101,335.54                91,949.37                    10.21% 112,936           89.73%

Fuel 862.44                  2,368.33           -63.58% 10,571.46                  14,754.84                    -28.35% 16,017             66.00%

Insurance (Property) 18,134.41             21,036.22         -13.79% 204,282.48                196,576.66                  3.92% 203,990           100.14%

Lab Fees & Tests 480.00                  841.00              -42.93% 27,542.66                  35,239.38                    -21.84% 26,103             105.52%

Labor  136,444.96           126,106.04       8.20% 1,506,255.29             1,360,903.61               10.68% 1,620,684        92.94%

Miscellaneous Expenses 1,406.50               503.58              179.30% 11,574.52                  16,652.54                    -30.49% 25,422             45.53%

Customer Online Pmt Fees 4,716.89               3,413.21           38.20% 37,204.71                  36,107.52                    3.04% 38,282             97.19%

Office Expenses 2,095.22               11,223.42         -81.33% 56,513.21                  47,458.69                    19.08% 47,679             118.53%

Supplies 7,035.09               5,565.46           26.41% 55,018.96                  66,239.26                    -16.94% 67,168             81.91%

Maintenance 31,767.61             51,095.24         -37.83% 404,236.87                503,887.06                  -19.78% 445,570           90.72%

Current Month Year to Date



% YTD

August August Period 2019-2020 2018-2019 Period 2019-2020 Actual to Budget

2020 2019 % Change 10/01/19 to 08/31/20 10/01/18 to 08/31/19 % Change Budget TARGET

All Depts. All Depts. All Depts. All Depts. All Depts. All Depts. All Depts. 91.66%

Current Month Year to Date

Pension Expense 19,866.56             20,657.97         -3.83% 219,125.20                225,672.73                  -2.90% 243,670           89.93%

Professional Fees 11,678.41             4,649.90           151.15% 148,946.17                233,384.47                  -36.18% 130,690           113.97%

Uniforms 755.46                  861.35              -12.29% 16,953.25                  17,591.77                    -3.63% 16,726             101.36%

Utilities 6,675.50               7,167.40           -6.86% 72,469.96                  82,886.18                    -12.57% 86,988             83.31%

TOTAL GENERAL & ADMIN EXPENSES 305,387.20           310,422.79       -1.62% 3,524,228.24             3,516,024.95               0.23% 3,682,387        95.70%

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 2,304,879.07        1,974,187.00    16.75% 21,894,086.04            22,306,590.67             -1.85% 26,883,682      81.44%

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 73,170.32             281,777.30       -74.03% (1,039,052.34)            581,385.97                  -278.72% (193,328)          537.46%

NONOPERATING REVENUES

Interest Income 18,037.72             34,054.15         -47.03% 264,025.99                177,382.49                  48.85% 126,363           208.94%

Gain on Sale of Assets -                   

TOTAL NONOPERATING REVENUES 18,037.72             34,054.15         -47.03% 264,025.99                177,382.49                  48.85% 126,363           208.94%

NONOPERATING EXPENSES

Interest Expense 5,986.44               5,986.44           64,884.18                  76,134.70                    217,327           

Amortization of Bond Expense -                       -                    -                             -                              -                   

TOTAL NONOPERATING EXPENSES 5,986.44               5,986.44           64,884.18                  76,134.70                    217,327           

12,051.28             28,067.71         -57.06% 199,141.81                101,247.79                  96.69% (90,964)            -218.92%

INCOME (LOSS) 85,221.60             309,845.01       -72.50% (839,910.53)               682,633.76                  -223.04% (284,294)          295.44%

CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS

Contributions in Aid of Construction -                       -                             

Transfers -                       

CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 85,221.60             309,845.01       -72.50% (839,910.53)               682,633.76                  -223.04% (284,294)          295.44%



% YTD

August August Period 2019-2020 2018-2019 Period 2019-2020 Actual to Budget

2020 2019 % Change 10/01/19 to 08/31/20 10/01/18 to 08/31/19 % Change Budget TARGET

ELECTRIC ELECTRIC ELECTRIC ELECTRIC ELECTRIC ELECTRIC ELECTRIC 91.66%

OPERATING REVENUES

Residential 443,848.70           398,362.47       11.42% 3,307,968.88              3,572,944.68             -7.42% 4,240,247        78.01%

Commercial 331,843.17           337,464.62       -1.67% 2,635,552.52              2,968,485.95             -11.22% 3,524,053        74.79%

Industrial 878,029.31           857,317.90       2.42% 8,049,380.80              9,485,115.34             -15.14% 10,816,040      74.42%

Cash Short & Over (110.00)             0.00% (100.73)                      (202.06)                      -50.15% -                   0.00%

Tapping Fees -                    0.00% -                             0.00% -                   0.00%

Penalty Revenue 9,453.26           -100.00% 50,432.92                   98,633.54                  -48.87% 137,726           36.62%

Miscellaneous Revenue 2,531.89               6,086.42           -58.40% 65,434.51                   79,391.93                  -17.58% 123,859           52.83%

Broadband Revenue - (External) -                    0.00% -                             0.00% -                   0.00%
   Broadband Revenue - (Internal) -                    0.00% -                             0.00% -                   0.00%

TOTAL  REVENUES 1,656,253.07        1,608,574.67    2.96% 14,108,668.90            16,204,369.38           -12.93% 18,841,925      74.88%

DIRECT OPERATING EXPENSES

Power Purchased 1,252,317.74        1,066,386.49    17.44% 11,077,155.72            11,928,702.75           -7.14% 15,748,823      70.34%

Generation Costs 4,248.34               4,303.99           -1.29% 47,291.85                   47,300.06                  -0.02% 28,904             163.62%

Bandwidth Purchased -                       -                    0.00% -                             -                             0.00% -                   0.00%

Depreciation - Direct 91,013.94             91,013.94         0.00% 951,153.34                 971,153.34                -2.06% 1,013,834        93.82%

Education, Meetings & Travel - Direct -                       465.16              0.00% 4,507.53                     6,956.41                    0.00% 10,292             43.80%

Employee Benefits - Direct 69,363.40             13,401.56         417.58% 196,997.59                 142,744.56                38.01% 151,052           130.42%

Labor - Direct 68,915.76             69,085.32         -0.25% 793,937.15                 807,797.74                -1.72% 793,979           99.99%

    Labor - Construction in Progress -                       (38,622.32)        -100.00% (91,074.58)                  (341,077.39)               -73.30% (278,992)          32.64%

Maintenance - Direct 20,205.61             2,860.77           606.30% 140,664.20                 96,459.71                  45.83% 203,579           69.10%

    Equip. Expense - Construction in Progress -                       (32,859.47)        -100.00% (54,102.97)                  (237,052.07)               -77.18% (253,631)          21.33%

Supplies (Chemicals) -                       -                    0.00% -                             -                             0.00% -                   0.00%

Fuel - Direct 1,723.70               4,362.31           -60.49% 17,893.55                   24,813.84                  -27.89% 23,533             76.04%

Payroll Taxes - Direct 5,022.45               6,029.88           -16.71% 59,556.90                   66,801.54                  -10.85% 57,722             103.18%

Pension Expense - Direct 9,933.28               9,946.43           -0.13% 108,080.04                 112,424.83                -3.86% 120,452           89.73%

Use Tax 39.81                   101.07              0.00% 843.82                        2,632.77                    -67.95% 3,151               26.78%

Uniforms - Direct 719.84                  762.24              -5.56% 11,694.35                   10,933.23                  6.96% 12,454             93.90%

Utilities - Direct 22.64                   22.52                0.53% 242.20                        255.47                       -5.19% 253                  95.73%

Utilities - Fiber/SCADA Communications 750.00                  750.00              0.00% 8,250.00                     8,250.00                    0.00% 9,000               91.67%

TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES 1,524,276.51        1,198,009.89    27.23% 13,273,090.69            13,649,096.79           -2.75% 17,644,407      75.23%

GENERAL & ADMIN EXPENSES

Advertising & Promotion 470.80                  1,149.20           0.00% 8,583.69                     16,825.20                  -48.98% 2,829               303.42%

Bad Debt Expense 4,812.50               4,170.84           15.38% 52,937.50                   45,879.24                  15.38% 42,514             124.52%

Depreciation 3,000.00               2,750.00           9.09% 31,000.00                   27,000.00                  14.81% 27,451             112.93%

Dues & Subscriptions 3,351.32               2,662.84           25.86% 41,937.31                   31,319.67                  33.90% 24,972             167.94%

Education, Meetings & Travel 151.86                  442.29              -65.67% 16,180.34                   21,318.55                  -24.10% 24,283             66.63%

Employee Benefits 11,350.08             9,260.44           22.57% 133,066.20                 119,604.48                11.26% 70,233             189.46%

Inventory Variances 59.51                   292.10              -79.63% 1,495.29                     2,188.37                    -31.67% 49,222             3.04%

Physical Inventory Variances -                       0.00% -                             -                             0.00% 2,983               0.00%

Payroll Taxes 3,647.11               3,370.68           8.20% 39,671.87                   37,517.40                  5.74% 49,210             80.62%

Fuel 344.98                  947.33              -63.58% 4,228.59                     5,901.95                    -28.35% 6,259               67.56%

Insurance (Property) 7,253.76               8,414.49           -13.79% 82,854.25                   78,630.67                  5.37% 73,422             112.85%

Lab Fees & Tests -                       0.00% 1,908.31                     10,909.43                  0.00% 1,753               108.86%

Labor  55,239.87             51,083.75         8.14% 610,465.87                 552,083.63                10.57% 643,975           94.80%

Miscellaneous Expenses 632.50                  204.64              209.08% 2,788.55                     7,228.81                    -61.42% 14,993             18.60%

Customer Online Pmt Fees 1,886.76               1,365.28           38.20% 14,992.70                   14,986.61                  0.04% 15,122             99.14%

Office Expenses 788.00                  4,489.38           -82.45% 22,457.61                   18,786.64                  19.54% 14,185             158.32%

Supplies 2,404.56               1,828.00           31.54% 18,202.12                   20,634.76                  -11.79% 15,563             116.96%

Maintenance 9,807.33               23,443.18         -58.17% 161,506.34                 215,679.82                -25.12% 169,241           95.43%

Current Month Year to Date



% YTD

August August Period 2019-2020 2018-2019 Period 2019-2020 Actual to Budget

2020 2019 % Change 10/01/19 to 08/31/20 10/01/18 to 08/31/19 % Change Budget TARGET

ELECTRIC ELECTRIC ELECTRIC ELECTRIC ELECTRIC ELECTRIC ELECTRIC 91.66%

Current Month Year to Date

Pension Expense 7,946.63               8,263.19           -3.83% 87,650.13                   90,269.09                  -2.90% 93,415             93.83%

Professional Fees 5,754.87               4,649.90           23.76% 82,184.75                   187,648.21                -56.20% 67,452             121.84%

Uniforms 302.18                  344.54              -12.29% 6,781.33                     7,075.49                    -4.16% 5,757               117.79%

Utilities 4,996.75               4,641.69           7.65% 47,951.49                   52,970.20                  -9.47% 52,576             91.20%

TOTAL GENERAL & ADMIN EXPENSES 124,201.37           133,773.76       -7.16% 1,468,844.24              1,564,458.22             -6.11% 1,467,410        100.10%

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 1,648,477.88        1,331,783.65    23.78% 14,741,934.93            15,213,555.01           -3.10% 19,111,817      77.14%

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 7,775.19               276,791.02       -97.19% (633,266.03)                990,814.37                -163.91% (269,892)          234.64%

NONOPERATING REVENUES

Interest Income 5,876.59               21,438.98         -72.59% 69,505.33                   83,049.93                  -16.31% 19,665             353.45%

Gain on Sale of Assets -                   

TOTAL NONOPERATING REVENUES 5,876.59               21,438.98         -72.59% 69,505.33                   83,049.93                  -16.31% 19,665             353.45%

NONOPERATING EXPENSES

Interest Expense -                    -                             -                   

Amortization of Bond Expense -                       -                    -                             -                             -                   

TOTAL NONOPERATING EXPENSES -                       -                    -                             -                             -                   

5,876.59               21,438.98         -72.59% 69,505.33                   83,049.93                  -16.31% 19,665             353.45%

INCOME (LOSS) 13,651.78             298,230.00       -95.42% (563,760.70)                1,073,864.30             -152.50% (250,227)          225.30%

CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS

Contributions in Aid of Construction -                       -                             

Transfers -                       

CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 13,651.78             298,230.00       -95.42% (563,760.70)                1,073,864.30             -152.50% (250,228)          225.30%



% YTD

August August Period 2019-2020 2018-2019 Period 2019-2020 Actual to Budget

2020 2019 % Change 10/01/19 to 08/31/20 10/01/18 to 08/31/19 % Change Budget TARGET

WATER WATER WATER WATER WATER WATER WATER 91.66%

OPERATING REVENUES

Residential 89,223.26             77,559.23        15.04% 776,922.04                745,907.33                 4.16% 843,692            92.09%

Commercial 289,496.66           240,918.47      20.16% 2,339,958.20             2,376,472.59               -1.54% 2,641,424         88.59%

Industrial 147,962.94           144,773.96      2.20% 1,471,758.15             1,491,145.43               -1.30% 1,683,498         87.42%

Cash Short & Over -                  0.00% -                              0.00% -                   0.00%

Tapping Fees 300.00                  300.00             0.00% 1,700.00                    2,500.00                     -32.00% 2,800                60.71%

Penalty Revenue 1,664.72          -100.00% 8,923.78                    16,446.08                   -45.74% 18,191              49.06%

Miscellaneous Revenue 2,292.44               4,166.12          -44.97% 26,372.91                  31,882.68                   -17.28% 34,840              75.70%

Fiber Revenue - (External) -                       -                  0.00% 0.00% -                   0.00%

   Fiber Revenue - (Internal) -                       -                  0.00% -                             -                              0.00% -                   0.00%

TOTAL  REVENUES 529,275.30           469,382.50      12.76% 4,625,635.08             4,664,354.11               -0.83% 5,224,445         88.54%

DIRECT OPERATING EXPENSES

Power Purchased -                       -                  0.00% -                             -                              0.00% -                   0.00%

Generation Costs -                       -                  0.00% -                             -                              0.00% -                   0.00%

Bandwidth Purchased -                       -                  0.00% -                             -                              0.00% -                   0.00%

Depreciation - Direct 140,000.00           160,000.00      -12.50% 1,770,000.00             1,695,000.00               4.42% 1,845,000         95.93%

Education, Meetings & Travel - Direct -                       207.50             0.00% 281.25                       4,555.79                     -93.83% 6,070                4.63%

Employee Benefits - Direct 11,072.41             11,126.60        -0.49% 141,858.88                150,500.46                 -5.74% 134,774            105.26%

Labor - Direct 47,062.09             64,890.96        -27.48% 692,020.39                727,431.76                 -4.87% 849,026            81.51%

    Labor - Construction in Progress (233.17)                (2,758.13)        -91.55% (25,931.91)                 (9,771.59)                    165.38% (22,177)            116.93%

Maintenance - Direct 4,151.61               49,172.73        -91.56% 58,544.10                  123,463.23                 -52.58% 134,238            43.61%

    Equip. Expense - Construction in Progress (200.64)                (1,035.73)        -80.63% (14,032.21)                 (4,595.86)                    205.32% (13,743)            102.10%

Supplies (Chemicals) 68,837.00             22,822.67        201.62% 488,140.76                355,383.72                 37.36% 352,366            138.53%

Fuel - Direct 842.86                  1,804.42          -53.29% 9,933.29                    12,217.75                   -18.70% 13,618              72.94%

Payroll Taxes - Direct 3,471.30               4,784.36          -27.44% 50,902.49                  52,679.61                   -3.37% 61,690              82.51%

Pension Expense - Direct 8,787.14               9,946.43          -11.66% 97,091.90                  108,657.23                 -10.64% 120,575            80.52%

Use Tax 4.79                     2,688.09          0.00% 2,833.80                    10,964.11                   -74.15% 11,013              25.73%

Uniforms - Direct 304.62                  354.00             -13.95% 6,563.15                    5,756.17                     14.02% 6,179                106.22%

Utilities - Direct 22,999.52             31,336.12        -26.60% 287,420.90                285,065.12                 0.83% 293,064            98.07%

Utilities - Fiber/SCADA Communications 750.00                  750.00             0.00% 8,250.00                    8,250.00                     0.00% 9,000                91.67%

TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES 307,849.53           356,090.02      -13.55% 3,573,876.79             3,525,557.50               1.37% 3,800,691         94.03%

GENERAL & ADMIN EXPENSES

Advertising & Promotion 470.80                  249.20             88.92% 7,343.99                    14,578.48                   -49.62% 15,058              48.77%

Bad Debt Expense 937.50                  812.50             15.38% 10,312.50                  8,937.50                     15.38% 11,100              92.91%

Depreciation 3,000.00               2,750.00          9.09% 31,000.00                  27,000.00                   14.81% 29,750              104.20%

Dues & Subscriptions 3,351.32               2,662.84          25.86% 23,182.56                  13,291.27                   74.42% 14,393              161.07%

Education, Meetings & Travel 151.86                  442.29             -65.67% 16,368.51                  18,937.05                   -13.56% 19,499              83.95%

Employee Benefits 11,102.16             9,127.31          21.64% 132,313.94                116,828.27                 13.26% 123,856            106.83%

Inventory Variances 59.51                   292.10             -79.63% 1,522.40                    2,190.45                     -30.50% 2,115                71.98%

Physical Inventory Variances -                       -                  0.00% -                             -                              0.00% 1,269                0.00%

Payroll Taxes 3,540.77               3,307.18          7.06% 38,882.57                  36,595.13                   6.25% 42,817              90.81%

Fuel 344.98                  947.33             -63.58% 4,228.59                    5,901.95                     -28.35% 6,505                65.01%

Insurance (Property) 7,253.76               8,414.49          -13.79% 80,952.09                  78,630.67                   2.95% 87,045              93.00%

Lab Fees & Tests 480.00                  -                  0.00% 816.03                       139.70                        0.00% 140                  582.88%

Labor  54,357.31             50,228.71        8.22% 599,847.38                541,787.84                 10.72% 664,817            90.23%

Miscellaneous Expenses 534.00                  183.12             191.61% 2,808.86                    5,209.40                     -46.08% 5,778                48.61%

Customer Online Pmt Fees 1,886.76               1,365.28          38.20% 14,992.70                  13,899.41                   7.87% 15,259              98.25%

Office Expenses 788.00                  4,489.38          -82.45% 22,423.56                  18,853.36                   18.94% 23,068              97.21%

Supplies 2,727.98               2,256.56          20.89% 22,176.54                  27,797.09                   -20.22% 31,631              70.11%

Maintenance 12,966.80             12,583.35        3.05% 108,744.55                161,817.34                 -32.80% 176,616            61.57%

Current Month Year to Date



% YTD

August August Period 2019-2020 2018-2019 Period 2019-2020 Actual to Budget

2020 2019 % Change 10/01/19 to 08/31/20 10/01/18 to 08/31/19 % Change Budget TARGET

WATER WATER WATER WATER WATER WATER WATER 91.66%

Current Month Year to Date

Pension Expense 7,946.63               8,263.19          -3.83% 87,650.13                  90,269.09                   -2.90% 100,170            87.50%

Professional Fees -                  0.00% 32,065.83                  34,449.86                   -6.92% 36,952              86.78%

Uniforms 302.18                  344.54             -12.29% 6,781.33                    7,010.82                     -3.27% 7,313                92.73%

Utilities 930.85                  1,597.31          -41.72% 13,745.07                  18,562.95                   -25.95% 19,590              70.16%

TOTAL GENERAL & ADMIN EXPENSES 113,133.17           110,316.68      2.55% 1,258,159.13             1,242,687.63               1.25% 1,434,739         87.69%

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 420,982.70           466,406.70      -9.74% 4,832,035.92             4,768,245.13               1.34% 5,235,430         92.29%

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 108,292.60           2,975.80          3539.11% (206,400.84)               (103,891.02)                98.67% (10,985)            1878.93%

NONOPERATING REVENUES

Interest Income 5,876.59               6,307.58          -6.83% 70,729.85                  47,166.30                   49.96% 53,349              132.58%

Gain on Sale of Assets -                   

TOTAL NONOPERATING REVENUES 5,876.59               6,307.58          -6.83% 70,729.85                  47,166.30                   49.96% 53,349              132.58%

NONOPERATING EXPENSES

Interest Expense 6,603.33               6,603.33          71,882.34                  78,602.26                   -                   

Amortization of Bond Expense -                       -                  -                             -                              -                   

TOTAL NONOPERATING EXPENSES 6,603.33               6,603.33          71,882.34                  78,602.26                   -                   

(726.74)                (295.75)           145.73% (1,152.49)                   (31,435.96)                  -96.33% 53,349              -2.16%

INCOME (LOSS) 107,565.86           2,680.05          3913.58% (207,553.33)               (135,326.98)                53.37% 42,364              -489.93%

CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS

Contributions in Aid of Construction -                       -                             

Transfers -                       

CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 107,565.86           2,680.05          3913.58% (207,553.33)               (135,326.98)                53.37% 42,364              -489.93%



% YTD

August August Period 2019-2020 2018-2019 Period 2019-2020 Actual to Budget

2020 2019 % Change 10/01/19 to 08/31/20 10/01/18 to 08/31/19 % Change Budget TARGET

SEWER SEWER SEWER SEWER SEWER SEWER SEWER 91.66%

OPERATING REVENUES

Residential 83,452.57            79,973.31       4.35% 876,453.85                  860,216.62                 1.89% 961,734           91.13%

Commercial 22,437.11            24,294.24       -7.64% 250,325.54                  274,508.63                 -8.81% 310,051           80.74%

Industrial 65,667.07            59,924.52       9.58% 742,310.90                  747,910.65                 -0.75% 848,545           87.48%

Cash Short & Over -                 0.00% -                             0.00% -                  0.00%

Tapping Fees -                 0.00% 1,200.00                      2,400.00                     0.00% 2,400               50.00%

Penalty Revenue 1,825.49         -100.00% 9,719.30                      18,107.58                   -46.32% 19,893             48.86%

Miscellaneous Revenue 764.33                 2,649.59         -71.15% 16,010.23                    15,101.91                   6.01% 16,558             96.69%

Fiber Revenue - (External) -                       -                 0.00% -                               -                             0.00% -                  0.00%

   Fiber Revenue - (Internal) -                       -                 0.00% -                               -                             0.00% -                  0.00%

TOTAL  REVENUES 172,321.08          168,667.15     2.17% 1,896,019.82               1,918,245.39              -1.16% 2,159,181        87.81%

DIRECT OPERATING EXPENSES

Power Purchased -                       -                 0.00% -                               -                             0.00% -                  0.00%

Generation Costs -                       -                 0.00% -                               -                             0.00% -                  0.00%

Bandwidth Purchased -                       -                 0.00% -                               -                             0.00% -                  0.00%

Depreciation - Direct 60,000.00            20,000.00       200.00% 420,000.00                  484,000.00                 -13.22% 469,000           89.55%

Education, Meetings & Travel - Direct -                       821.09            -100.00% 1,109.62                      4,837.10                     -77.06% 4,945               22.44%

Employee Benefits - Direct 10,083.58            5,162.25         95.33% 84,069.67                    147,751.90                 -43.10% 63,818             131.73%

Labor - Direct 46,908.57            38,131.51       23.02% 507,041.06                  527,537.17                 -3.89% 562,974           90.06%

    Labor - Construction in Progress -                       (1,314.81)        0.00% (16,106.35)                   (21,429.83)                  -24.84% (22,116)            72.83%

Maintenance - Direct 3,393.78              3,147.41         7.83% 26,335.44                    20,605.82                   27.81% 31,456             83.72%

    Equip. Expense - Construction in Progress -                       (1,093.06)        -100.00% (16,280.56)                   (15,986.03)                  1.84% (16,498)            98.68%

Supplies (Chemicals) 5,275.95              4,116.45         28.17% 35,515.95                    56,754.96                   -37.42% 52,355             67.84%

Fuel - Direct 803.77                 2,093.29         -61.60% 8,776.37                      11,737.12                   -25.23% 13,419             65.40%

Payroll Taxes - Direct 3,357.85              2,781.45         20.72% 36,692.19                    38,035.33                   -3.53% 43,359             84.62%

Pension Expense - Direct 8,787.14              9,181.32         -4.29% 97,091.90                    100,298.97                 -3.20% 111,300           87.23%

Use Tax 2.40                     1,635.84         0.00% 1,479.38                      5,732.12                     -74.19% 5,756               25.70%

Uniforms - Direct 425.01                 334.56            27.04% 6,414.88                      4,125.78                     55.48% 4,534               141.48%

Utilities - Direct 13,668.71            10,228.25       33.64% 133,152.48                  116,557.96                 14.24% 127,475           104.45%

Utilities - Fiber/SCADA Communications 750.00                 750.00            0.00% 8,250.00                      8,250.00                     0.00% 9,000               91.67%

TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES 153,456.76          95,975.55       59.89% 1,333,542.03               1,488,808.37              -10.43% 1,460,776        91.29%

GENERAL & ADMIN EXPENSES

Advertising & Promotion 235.40                 124.60            0.00% 3,842.78                      7,274.87                     -47.18% 7,514               51.14%

Bad Debt Expense 500.00                 433.33            15.39% 5,500.00                      4,766.63                     15.39% 5,920               92.91%

Depreciation 3,000.00              2,750.00         9.09% 31,000.00                    27,000.00                   14.81% 29,750             104.20%

Dues & Subscriptions 1,675.66              1,331.41         25.86% 17,967.47                    13,280.41                   35.29% 13,598             132.13%

Education, Meetings & Travel 75.94                   221.19            -65.67% 8,183.29                      9,651.78                     -15.21% 9,933               82.38%

Employee Benefits 5,573.79              4,555.25         22.36% 65,294.82                    57,754.52                   13.06% 61,200             106.69%

Inventory Variances 29.76                   146.04            -79.62% 1,108.11                      1,094.13                     1.28% 1,056               104.93%

Physical Inventory Variances -                       -                 0.00% -                               -                             0.00% (35)                  0.00%

Payroll Taxes 1,778.43              1,630.04         9.10% 19,172.52                    17,836.84                   7.49% 20,909             91.70%

Fuel 172.48                 473.67            -63.59% 2,114.28                      2,950.94                     -28.35% 3,253               64.99%

Insurance (Property) 3,626.89              4,207.24         -13.79% 40,476.14                    39,315.32                   2.95% 43,523             93.00%

Lab Fees & Tests -                       841.00            -100.00% 24,818.32                    24,190.25                   2.60% 24,210             102.51%

Labor  26,847.78            24,793.58       8.29% 295,942.04                  267,032.14                 10.83% 311,892           94.89%

Miscellaneous Expenses 240.00                 115.82            107.22% 2,195.41                      4,214.33                     -47.91% 4,651               47.20%

Customer Online Pmt Fees 943.37                 682.65            38.19% 7,219.31                      7,221.50                     -0.03% 7,901               91.37%

Office Expenses 394.00                 2,244.66         -82.45% 11,204.62                    9,818.69                     14.12% 10,426             107.47%

Supplies 1,902.55              1,480.90         28.47% 14,640.30                    17,807.41                   -17.79% 19,974             73.30%

Maintenance 1,334.95              15,068.71       -91.14% 86,338.58                    126,389.90                 -31.69% 94,713             91.16%

Current Month Year to Date



% YTD

August August Period 2019-2020 2018-2019 Period 2019-2020 Actual to Budget

2020 2019 % Change 10/01/19 to 08/31/20 10/01/18 to 08/31/19 % Change Budget TARGET

SEWER SEWER SEWER SEWER SEWER SEWER SEWER 91.66%

Current Month Year to Date

Pension Expense 3,973.30              4,131.59         -3.83% 43,824.94                    45,134.55                   -2.90% 50,085             87.50%

Professional Fees 5,923.54              -                 0.00% 34,200.59                    11,286.40                   203.02% 11,286             303.04%

Uniforms 151.10                 172.27            -12.29% 3,390.59                      3,505.46                     -3.28% 3,656               92.74%

Utilities 503.10                 928.40            -45.81% 7,586.26                      11,353.03                   -33.18% 11,957             63.45%

TOTAL GENERAL & ADMIN EXPENSES 58,882.04            66,332.35       -11.23% 726,020.37                  708,879.10                 2.42% 747,371           97.14%

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 212,338.80          162,307.90     30.82% 2,059,562.40               2,197,687.47              -6.29% 2,208,147        93.27%

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) (40,017.72)           6,359.25         -729.28% (163,542.58)                 (279,442.08)                -41.48% (48,967)            333.99%

NONOPERATING REVENUES

Interest Income 5,876.59              6,307.59         -6.83% 69,505.34                    47,166.26                   47.36% 53,349             130.28%

Gain on Sale of Assets -                  

TOTAL NONOPERATING REVENUES 5,876.59              6,307.59         -6.83% 69,505.34                    47,166.26                   47.36% 53,349             130.28%

NONOPERATING EXPENSES

Interest Expense -                       -                 -                               -                             -                  

Amortization of Bond Expense -                       -                 -                               -                             -                  

TOTAL NONOPERATING EXPENSES -                       -                 -                               -                             -                  

5,876.59              6,307.59         -6.83% 69,505.34                    47,166.26                   47.36% 53,349             130.28%

INCOME (LOSS) (34,141.13)           12,666.84       -369.53% (94,037.24)                   (232,275.82)                -59.51% 4,382               -2145.99%

CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS

Contributions in Aid of Construction -                       -                               

Transfers -                       

CHANGES IN NET ASSETS (34,141.13)           12,666.84       -369.53% (94,037.24)                   (232,275.82)                -59.51% 4,382               -2145.99%



% YTD

August August Period 2019-2020 2018-2019 Period 2019-2020 Actual to Budget

2020 2019 % Change 10/01/19 to 08/31/20 10/01/18 to 08/31/19 % Change Budget TARGET

BROADBAND BROADBAND BROADBAND BROADBAND BROADBAND BROADBAND BROADBAND 91.66%

OPERATING REVENUES

Residential -                        -                     0.00% -                              -                               0.00% -                      0.00%

Commercial -                        -                     0.00% -                              -                               0.00% -                      0.00%

Industrial -                        -                     0.00% -                              -                               0.00% -                      0.00%

Cash Short & Over -                        -                     0.00% -                              -                               0.00% -                      0.00%

Tapping Fees -                        -                     0.00% -                              -                               0.00% -                      0.00%

Penalty Revenue -                        -                     0.00% -                              -                               0.00% -                      0.00%

Miscellaneous Revenue 496.83                  0.00% 8,620.76                     0.00% -                      0.00%

Broadband Revenue - (External) 17,453.11             7,089.98             146.17% 191,339.14                 76,257.76                     150.91% 437,799              43.70%

  Broadband Revenue - (Internal) 2,250.00               2,250.00             0.00% 24,750.00                   24,750.00                     0.00% 27,000                91.67%

TOTAL  REVENUES 20,199.94             9,339.98             116.27% 224,709.90                 101,007.76                   122.47% 464,799              48.35%

DIRECT OPERATING EXPENSES

Power Purchased -                        -                     0.00% -                              -                               0.00% -                      0.00%

Generation Costs -                        -                     0.00% -                              -                               0.00% -                      0.00%

Bandwidth Purchased 7,138.97               2,316.19             208.22% 71,651.95                   24,765.78                     189.32% 76,200                94.03%

Depreciation - Direct 5,000.00               -                     0.00% 55,000.00                   -                               0.00% 33,333                165.00%

Education, Meetings & Travel - Direct -                        -                     0.00% 9,987.79                     -                               0.00% 5,000                  199.76%

Employee Benefits - Direct 4,878.36               -                     0.00% 48,641.57                   -                               0.00% 34,764                139.92%

Labor - Direct 18,618.27             11,372.56           63.71% 256,543.33                 102,337.28                   150.68% 155,130              165.37%

    Labor - Construction in Progress (15,670.99)            -                     0.00% (196,836.56)                -                               0.00% (51,600)               381.47%

Maintenance - Direct -                        -                     0.00% 3,563.07                     -                               0.00% 15,000                23.75%

    Equip. Expense - Construction in Progress (9,956.64)              -                     0.00% (106,974.43)                -                               0.00% (10,000)               1069.74%

Supplies (Chemicals) -                        -                     0.00% -                              -                               0.00% -                      0.00%

Fuel - Direct 464.59                  -                     0.00% 3,933.70                     -                               0.00% 5,800                  67.82%

Payroll Taxes - Direct 970.21                  -                     0.00% 14,832.26                   -                               0.00% 11,867                124.99%

Pension Expense - Direct 2,292.30               -                     0.00% 24,941.58                   -                               0.00% 19,525                127.74%

Use Tax -                        -                     0.00% -                              -                               0.00% -                      0.00%

Uniforms - Direct 174.00                  -                     0.00% 4,064.03                     -                               0.00% 400                     1016.01%

Utilities - Direct -                        -                     0.00% -                              -                               0.00% -                      0.00%

Utilities - Fiber/SCADA Communications -                        -                     0.00% -                              -                               0.00% -                      0.00%

TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES 13,909.07             13,688.75           1.61% 189,348.29                 127,103.06                   48.97% 295,419              64.09%

GENERAL & ADMIN EXPENSES

Advertising & Promotion -                     0.00% -                              -                               0.00% 10,000                0.00%

Bad Debt Expense -                     0.00% -                              -                               0.00% -                      0.00%

Depreciation -                     0.00% -                              -                               0.00% -                      0.00%

Dues & Subscriptions -                     0.00% 3,719.97                     -                               0.00% -                      0.00%

Education, Meetings & Travel 360.00                  -                     0.00% 3,060.00                     -                               0.00% -                      0.00%

Employee Benefits 424.73                  -                     0.00% 5,277.29                     -                               0.00% -                      0.00%

Inventory Variances -                     0.00% -                              -                               0.00% -                      0.00%

Physical Inventory Variances -                     0.00% -                              -                               0.00% -                      0.00%

Payroll Taxes 357.34                  -                     0.00% 3,608.58                     -                               0.00% -                      0.00%

Fuel -                     0.00% -                              -                               0.00% -                      0.00%

Insurance (Property) -                     0.00% -                              -                               0.00% -                      0.00%

Lab Fees & Tests -                     0.00% -                              -                               0.00% -                      0.00%

Labor  -                     0.00% -                              -                               0.00% -                      0.00%

Miscellaneous Expenses -                     0.00% 3,781.70                     -                               0.00% -                      0.00%

Customer Online Pmt Fees -                     0.00% -                              -                               0.00% -                      0.00%

Office Expenses 125.22                  -                     0.00% 427.42                        -                               0.00% -                      0.00%

Supplies -                        -                     0.00% -                              -                               0.00% -                      0.00%

Maintenance 7,658.53               -                     0.00% 47,647.40                   -                               0.00% 5,000                  952.95%

Pension Expense -                        -                     0.00% -                              -                               0.00% -                      0.00%

Professional Fees -                     0.00% 495.00                        -                               0.00% 15,000                3.30%

Current Month Year to Date



% YTD

August August Period 2019-2020 2018-2019 Period 2019-2020 Actual to Budget

2020 2019 % Change 10/01/19 to 08/31/20 10/01/18 to 08/31/19 % Change Budget TARGET

BROADBAND BROADBAND BROADBAND BROADBAND BROADBAND BROADBAND BROADBAND 91.66%

Current Month Year to Date

Uniforms -                        -                     0.00% -                              -                               0.00% -                      0.00%

Utilities 244.80                  -                     0.00% 3,187.14                     -                               0.00% 2,865                  111.24%

TOTAL GENERAL & ADMIN EXPENSES 9,170.62               -                     0.00% 71,204.50                   -                               0.00% 32,864                216.66%

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 23,079.69             13,688.75           68.60% 260,552.79                 127,103.06                   104.99% 328,283              79.37%

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) (2,879.75)              (4,348.77)           -33.78% (35,842.89)                  (26,095.30)                   37.35% 136,520              -26.25%

NONOPERATING REVENUES

Interest Income 407.95                  -                     0.00% 54,285.47                   -                               0.00% 0.00%

Gain on Sale of Assets -                      

TOTAL NONOPERATING REVENUES 407.95                  -                     0.00% 54,285.47                   -                               0.00% -                      0.00%

NONOPERATING EXPENSES

Interest Expense (616.89)                 (616.89)              (6,998.16)                    (2,467.56)                     217,327.00         

Amortization of Bond Expense -                        -                     -                              -                               -                      

TOTAL NONOPERATING EXPENSES (616.89)                 (616.89)              (6,998.16)                    (2,467.56)                     217,327              

1,024.84               616.89                0.00% 61,283.63                   2,467.56                       0.00% (217,327)             -28.20%

INCOME (LOSS) (1,854.91)              (3,731.88)           -50.30% 25,440.74                   (23,627.74)                   -207.67% (80,808)               -31.48%

CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS

Contributions in Aid of Construction -                        -                     -                              

Transfers -                        -                     

CHANGES IN NET ASSETS (1,854.91)              (3,731.88)           -50.30% 25,440.74                   (23,627.74)                   -207.67% (80,808)               -31.48%



August August

ASSETS 2020 2019

CURRENT ASSETS

CASH & EQUIVALENTS

Change Fund 800.00                  700.00                   

Petty Cash 150.00                  150.00                   

Draft Account -                        -                         

General Account 6,442.32               5,278.58                

Payroll Account 4,230.48               4,297.68                

Deposit Account - (Operating) 150,960.07           1,455,281.03         

TOTAL CASH & EQUIVALENTS 162,582.87           1,465,707.29         

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Accounts Receivable - UB 2,483,810.42        2,424,306.60         

Accounts Receivable - Other 59,232.91             13,050.96              

Unbilled Receivables 973,401.10           1,166,707.90         

Allowance for Bad Debts (134,277.16)          (95,023.27)             

Accrued Interest Receivable 194,456.09           65,523.25              

TOTAL ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 3,576,623.36        3,574,565.44         

INVENTORIES

Electric - Materials 451,358.07           448,381.07            

Electric - Meters 11,170.10             13,562.88              

Poles 50,993.88             70,595.66              

Transformers 433,473.49           442,258.53            

Electric - Wire 129,251.51           136,805.73            

Water - Materials 287,725.32           295,049.54            

Water - Meters 43,910.00             37,348.58              

Sewer - Materials 27,228.89             30,153.98              

Broadband - Materials 11,897.19             -                         

Garage 17,079.77             15,608.34              

Other Inventory 59,944.99             55,505.77              

TOTAL INVENTORIES 1,524,033.21        1,545,270.08         

PREPAID EXPENSES

Prepaid Insurance 184,710.84           152,762.38            

Prepaid Expenses - Other 27,772.52             3,659.27                

Prepaid Pension (546,330.62)          (547,053.76)           

TOTAL PREPAID EXPENSES (333,847.26)          (390,632.11)           

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 4,929,392.18        6,194,910.70         

NON-RESTRICTED FUND ACCOUNTS

Depreciation Fund 1,733,134.77        1,706,814.08         

Improvements Fund 2,984,338.76        2,939,016.36         

Depreciation Fund - CD 2,633,812.06        2,633,812.06         

Electric Generation Fund - CD - RLOC 956,050.38           956,050.38            

Depreciation Fund 2 - CD - RLOC 1,085,794.43        1,085,794.43         

CLARKSVILLE CONNECTED UTILITIES

STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS

August 31, 2020
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CLARKSVILLE CONNECTED UTILITIES

STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS

August 31, 2020

August August

2020 2019

RESTRICTED FUND ACCOUNTS

Revenue Bond Fund - Series 2013 - Citizens 69,710.34             70,670.60              

Revenue Bond Fund - Series 2019 - Citizens 76,122.72             72,604.22              

Revenue Bond Project Fund - Series 2019 - Citizens 1,708,608.05        7,926,386.62         

Revnue Bond Cost of Issuance Fund - Series 2019 - Citizens -                        6,324.75                

Revenue Bond Construction Fund - Series 2019 - Centennial -                        195.91                   

2013 Bonds - Debt Service Reserve - Citizens 143,810.00           143,810.00            

TOTAL  FUND ACCOUNTS 11,391,381.51      17,541,479.41       

CAPITAL ASSETS

Land - Electric 433,698.67           433,698.67            

Land - Water 531,036.53           531,036.53            

Land - Office 216,214.48           216,214.48            

Building - Office 1,242,596.85        1,230,758.41         

Building - Electric 36,628.98             36,628.98              

Building - Warehouse 1,503,190.63        1,498,980.35         

Broadband System -                        -                         

Electric System 28,919,361.26      27,813,754.15       

Water System 61,236,522.69      60,983,200.24       

Sewer System 15,518,802.47      15,442,588.77       

Transportation Equipment 2,350,661.14        2,164,461.55         

Generation Equipment 956,655.47           956,655.47            

Office Equipment 1,544,193.26        1,511,562.94         

Lab Equipment 79,184.15             79,184.15              

Construction Equipment 968,832.28           965,985.29            

Maintenance Equipment 1,947,602.67        1,883,403.33         

Plant & Shop Equipment 548,305.76           528,680.35            

Construction in Progress - Broadband 8,670,741.87        -                         

Construction in Progress - Electric 5,944,544.37        5,958,459.71         

Construction in Progress - Water 598,439.37           266,803.73            

Construction in Progress - Sewer 53,213.96             58,487.58              

TOTAL CAPITAL ASSETS 133,300,426.86    122,560,544.68     

Less Accumulated Depreciation (75,577,577.19)     (72,114,025.55)      

NET CAPITAL ASSETS 57,722,849.67      50,446,519.13       

OTHER ASSETS

Investment in Arkansas Electric Co-op 65,003.40             67,666.27              

Investment in Arkansas Valley Electric 91,775.39             77,275.58              

Scenic Solar Prepayment Deposit 3,000,000.00        3,000,000.00         

TOTAL OTHER ASSETS 3,156,778.79        3,144,941.85         

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS

Deferred Outflow of Resources-Pension Contribution 587,948.00           596,786.00            

Deferred Outflow of Resources-Actuarial 826,015.00           995,399.00            

TOTAL DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 1,413,963.00        1,592,185.00         

TOTAL ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 78,614,365.15      78,920,036.09       
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CLARKSVILLE CONNECTED UTILITIES

STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS

August 31, 2020

August August

2020 2019

LIABILITIES & NET ASSETS

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Current Due on L-T Debt 190,000.00           184,605.38            

Accounts Payable 2,251,122.67        1,266,995.24         

Deferred Billing Payable (Levelized Billing) 953.23                  (397.94)                  

Accrued Interest Payable 86,847.31             94,027.81              

Accrued Payroll -                        -                         

Accrued PTO/Medical Leave 724,819.66           651,603.66            

Accrued FICA on PTO/Medical Leave 55,264.39             49,825.28              

Payable to City 84,962.18             82,069.13              

Payable to Health Department 754.35                  (111.86)                  

Sales Tax Payable 38,770.66             43,966.91              

Early Retirement Payable 157,906.68           163,624.36            

Net Other Post Employment Benefits Obligation 345,284.01           396,697.11            

Miscellaneous Payables -                        -                         

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 3,936,685.14        2,932,905.08         

LONG-TERM DEBT

2013 Revenue Bonds 2,255,000.00        2,450,000.00         

2019 Revenue Bonds 8,995,000.00        8,995,000.00         

Unamortized Bond Premium 101,169.16           108,571.84            

TOTAL LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 11,351,169.16      11,553,571.84       

OTHER LIABILITIES

Net Pension Liability 1,684,790.00        1,926,771.00         
Meter Deposits - Electric 283,823.17           273,907.17            

Meter Deposits - Sewer 49,774.67             46,664.85              

Meter Deposits - Water 60,153.50             58,841.16              

TOTAL OTHER LIABILITIES 2,078,541.34        2,306,184.18         

TOTAL LIABILITIES 17,366,395.64      16,792,661.10       

DEFERRED INFLOWS

Deferred Inflow of Resources-Actuarial 277,981.00           107,956.00            

TOTAL DEFERRED INFLOWS 277,981.00           107,956.00            

NET ASSETS

Earned Surplus 61,809,899.04      61,336,785.23       

Current Year Changes in Net Assets (839,910.53)          682,633.76            

TOTAL NET ASSETS (EQUITY) 60,969,988.51      62,019,418.99       

TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS & NET ASSETS 78,614,365.15      78,920,036.09       
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ELECTRIC WATER SEWER BROADBAND COMBINED ELECTRIC WATER SEWER BROADBAND COMBINED

OPERATING REVENUES

Residential 443,848.70             89,223.26            83,452.57          616,524.53           3,307,968.88          776,922.04        876,453.85        4,961,344.77           

Commercial 331,843.17             289,496.66          22,437.11          643,776.94           2,635,552.52          2,339,958.20     250,325.54        5,225,836.26           

Industrial 878,029.31             147,962.94          65,667.07          1,091,659.32        8,049,380.80          1,471,758.15     742,310.90        10,263,449.85         

Cash Short & Over -                        (100.73)                  (100.73)                   

Tapping Fees 300.00                 300.00                  1,700.00            1,200.00            2,900.00                 

Penalty Revenue -                        50,432.92               8,923.78            9,719.30            69,076.00               

Miscellaneous Revenues 2,531.89                 2,292.44              764.33               496.83               6,085.49               65,434.51               26,372.91          16,010.23          8,620.76            116,438.41             

Broadband Revenue - (External) 17,453.11          17,453.11             191,339.14        191,339.14             

   Broadband Revenue - (Internal) 2,250.00            2,250.00               24,750.00          24,750.00               

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 1,656,253.07          529,275.30          172,321.08        20,199.94          2,378,049.39        14,108,668.90        4,625,635.08     1,896,019.82     224,709.90        20,855,033.70         

OPERATING EXPENSES

DIRECT OPERATING EXPENSES

Power Purchased 1,252,317.74          1,252,317.74        11,077,155.72        11,077,155.72         

Generation Costs 4,248.34                 4,248.34               47,291.85               47,291.85               

Bandwidth Purchased 7,138.97            7,138.97               71,651.95          71,651.95               

Depreciation 91,013.94               140,000.00          60,000.00          5,000.00            296,013.94           951,153.34             1,770,000.00     420,000.00        55,000.00          3,196,153.34           

Education, Meetings & Travel - Direct -                        4,507.53                 281.25               1,109.62            9,987.79            15,886.19               

Employee Benefits - Direct 69,363.40               11,072.41            10,083.58          4,878.36            95,397.75             196,997.59             141,858.88        84,069.67          48,641.57          471,567.71             

Labor 68,915.76               47,062.09            46,908.57          18,618.27          181,504.69           793,937.15             692,020.39        507,041.06        256,543.33        2,249,541.93           

    Labor - Construction in Progress -                         (233.17)                -                     (15,670.99)         (15,904.16)            (91,074.58)              (25,931.91)         (16,106.35)         (196,836.56)       (329,949.40)            

Maintenance 20,205.61               4,151.61              3,393.78            27,751.00             140,664.20             58,544.10          26,335.44          3,563.07            229,106.81             

    Equip. Expense - Construction in Progress -                         (200.64)                -                     (9,956.64)           (10,157.28)            (54,102.97)              (14,032.21)         (16,280.56)         (106,974.43)       (191,390.17)            

Supplies - Chemicals 68,837.00            5,275.95            74,112.95             488,140.76        35,515.95          523,656.71             

Fuel 1,723.70                 842.86                 803.77               464.59               3,834.92               17,893.55               9,933.29            8,776.37            3,933.70            40,536.91               

Payroll Taxes - Direct 5,022.45                 3,471.30              3,357.85            970.21               12,821.81             59,556.90               50,902.49          36,692.19          14,832.26          161,983.84             

Pension Expense - Direct 9,933.28                 8,787.14              8,787.14            2,292.30            29,799.86             108,080.04             97,091.90          97,091.90          24,941.58          327,205.42             

Use Tax 39.81                     4.79                     2.40                   47.00                    843.82                    2,833.80            1,479.38            5,157.00                 

Uniforms - Direct 719.84                    304.62                 425.01               174.00               1,623.47               11,694.35               6,563.15            6,414.88            4,064.03            28,736.41               

Utilities 22.64                     22,999.52            13,668.71          36,690.87             242.20                    287,420.90        133,152.48        420,815.58             

Utilities-BB/SCADA Communications 750.00                    750.00                 750.00               2,250.00               8,250.00                 8,250.00            8,250.00            24,750.00               

TOTAL DIRECT OPERATING EXPENSES 1,524,276.51          307,849.53          153,456.76        13,909.07          1,999,491.87        13,273,090.69        3,573,876.79     1,333,542.03     189,348.29        18,369,857.80         

CLARKSVILLE CONNECTED UTILITIES

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS

August 31, 2020

               CURRENT MONTH                 YEAR TO DATE
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ELECTRIC WATER SEWER BROADBAND COMBINED ELECTRIC WATER SEWER BROADBAND COMBINED

               CURRENT MONTH                 YEAR TO DATE

GENERAL & ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Advertising & Promotion 470.80                    470.80                 235.40               1,177.00               8,583.69                 7,343.99            3,842.78            19,770.46               

Bad Debt Expense 4,812.50                 937.50                 500.00               6,250.00               52,937.50               10,312.50          5,500.00            68,750.00               

Depreciation 3,000.00                 3,000.00              3,000.00            9,000.00               31,000.00               31,000.00          31,000.00          93,000.00               

Dues & Subscriptions 3,351.32                 3,351.32              1,675.66            8,378.30               41,937.31               23,182.56          17,967.47          3,719.97            86,807.31               

Education, Meetings & Travel 151.86                    151.86                 75.94                 360.00               739.66                  16,180.34               16,368.51          8,183.29            3,060.00            43,792.14               

Employee Benefits 11,350.08               11,102.16            5,573.79            424.73               28,450.76             133,066.20             132,313.94        65,294.82          5,277.29            335,952.25             

Inventory Variances 59.51                     59.51                   29.76                 148.78                  1,495.29                 1,522.40            1,108.11            4,125.80                 

Physical Inventory Variances -                        -                          

Payroll Taxes 3,647.11                 3,540.77              1,778.43            357.34               9,323.65               39,671.87               38,882.57          19,172.52          3,608.58            101,335.54             

Fuel 344.98                    344.98                 172.48               862.44                  4,228.59                 4,228.59            2,114.28            10,571.46               

Insurance - (Property) 7,253.76                 7,253.76              3,626.89            18,134.41             82,854.25               80,952.09          40,476.14          204,282.48             

Lab Fees & Tests 480.00                 480.00                  1,908.31                 816.03               24,818.32          27,542.66               

Labor  55,239.87               54,357.31            26,847.78          136,444.96           610,465.87             599,847.38        295,942.04        1,506,255.29           

Miscellaneous Expenses 632.50                    534.00                 240.00               1,406.50               2,788.55                 2,808.86            2,195.41            3,781.70            11,574.52               

Customer Online Pmt Fees 1,886.76                 1,886.76              943.37               4,716.89               14,992.70               14,992.70          7,219.31            37,204.71               

Office Expenses 788.00                    788.00                 394.00               125.22               2,095.22               22,457.61               22,423.56          11,204.62          427.42               56,513.21               

Supplies 2,404.56                 2,727.98              1,902.55            7,035.09               18,202.12               22,176.54          14,640.30          55,018.96               

Maintenance 9,807.33                 12,966.80            1,334.95            7,658.53            31,767.61             161,506.34             108,744.55        86,338.58          47,647.40          404,236.87             

Pension Expense 7,946.63                 7,946.63              3,973.30            19,866.56             87,650.13               87,650.13          43,824.94          219,125.20             

Professional Fees 5,754.87                 5,923.54            11,678.41             82,184.75               32,065.83          34,200.59          495.00               148,946.17             

Uniforms 302.18                    302.18                 151.10               755.46                  6,781.33                 6,781.33            3,390.59            16,953.25               

Utilities 4,996.75                 930.85                 503.10               244.80               6,675.50               47,951.49               13,745.07          7,586.26            3,187.14            72,469.96               

TOTAL GENERAL & ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 124,201.37             113,133.17          58,882.04          9,170.62            305,387.20           1,468,844.24          1,258,159.13     726,020.37        71,204.50          3,524,228.24           

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 1,648,477.88          420,982.70          212,338.80        23,079.69          2,304,879.07        14,741,934.93        4,832,035.92     2,059,562.40     260,552.79        21,894,086.04         

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 7,775.19                 108,292.60          (40,017.72)         (2,879.75)           73,170.32             (633,266.03)            (206,400.84)       (163,542.58)       (35,842.89)         (1,039,052.34)         
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ELECTRIC WATER SEWER BROADBAND COMBINED ELECTRIC WATER SEWER BROADBAND COMBINED

               CURRENT MONTH                 YEAR TO DATE

NONOPERATING REVENUES

Interest Income 5,876.59                 5,876.59              5,876.59            407.95               18,037.72             69,505.33               70,729.85          69,505.34          54,285.47          264,025.99             

Other Income -                       -                    

TOTAL NONOPERATING REVENUES 5,876.59                 5,876.59              5,876.59            407.95               18,037.72             69,505.33               70,729.85          69,505.34          54,285.47          264,025.99             

NONOPERATING EXPENSES

Interest Expense 6,603.33              (616.89)              5,986.44               -                         71,882.34          (6,998.16)           64,884.18               

Amortization of Bond Expense -                         -                       -                        -                    -                          

TOTAL NONOPERATING EXPENSES -                         6,603.33              -                     (616.89)              5,986.44               -                         71,882.34          -                     (6,998.16)           64,884.18               

TOTAL NONOPERATING REVENUES & EXPENSES 5,876.59                 (726.74)                5,876.59            1,024.84            12,051.28             69,505.33               (1,152.49)           69,505.34          61,283.63          199,141.81             

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS 13,651.78               107,565.86          (34,141.13)         (1,854.91)           85,221.60             (563,760.70)            (207,553.33)       (94,037.24)         25,440.74          (839,910.53)            

CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS

Contributions in Aid of Construction -                         -                       -                     -                        -                         -                     -                     -                          

Transfers -                         -                       -                     -                     -                        -                         -                    -                     -                     -                          

CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 13,651.78               107,565.86          (34,141.13)         (1,854.91)           85,221.60             (563,760.70)            (207,553.33)       (94,037.24)         25,440.74          (839,910.53)            
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Clarksville Connected Utilities
Fund and Cash Accounts

08/31/20

Last Date Accrued
Interest Maturity Account Type/ Established Allowable Interest

Paid Date Term Amount Due to Expenditures Receivable

Depreciation Fund Account Int. Rate

G/L #1602           Centennial 1.630% 08/31/20 Checking 1,733,134.77 Comm. Action Maint. & Debt Serv. 0.00

Depreciation Fund - CD  

G/L #1605         Centennial - CD 2.750% 02/26/19 02/26/21 24 mo 2,633,812.06 Comm. Action Maint. & Debt Serv. 109,537.72

Improvements Fund

G/L #1610      Centennial 1.630% 08/31/20 Checking 2,984,338.76 Comm. Action Maint. & Debt Serv. 0.00

Electric Generation Fund/Depreciation Fund - CD's 

G/L #1615      Centennial - CD 2.750% 02/26/19 02/26/21 24 mo 956,050.38 Comm. Action Maint. & Debt Serv. 39,761.22

G/L #1606 Centennial - CD 2.750% 02/26/19 02/26/21 24 mo 1,085,794.43 Comm. Action Maint. & Debt Serv. 45,157.15

Revenue Bond Fund Series 2013 and 2019

G/L #1625    Citizens Bank 01/31/14 2013 Bond Fund 69,710.34 Bond Ordinance Debt Service

G/L #1636 Citizens Bank 05/22/19 2019 Bond Fund 76,122.72 Bond Ordinance Debt Service

G/L #1638 Citizens Bank 05/22/19 2019 Bond Project Fund 1,708,608.05 Bond Ordinance Debt Service

G/L #1802    Citizens Bank 01/31/14 Bond Reserve Fund 143,810.00 Bond Ordinance Debt Service

TOTAL FUND ACCOUNTS 11,391,381.51 194,456.09



All Accounts below are Classified in the Balance Sheet under Current Assets as Cash.

G/L #1101 - Change Fund 0.000% 800.00 0.00

G/L #1105 - Petty Cash 0.000% 150.00 0.00

Cash on Hand 0.000% 0.00 0.00

Operating Account (General Fund)  

G/L #1117 Centennial 1.630% 08/31/20 Checking 6,442.32 0.00

Deposit Account/Draft Acct

G/L #1130 Centennial 1.630% 08/31/20 Checking 150,960.07 0.00

G/L #1113 Centennial -EFT Acct Checking 0.00

Payroll Account  

G/L #1121 Centennial 1.630% 08/31/20 Checking 4,230.48 0.00

TOTAL  CASH ACCOUNTS 162,582.87 0.00

TOTAL  FUND/CASH ACCOUNTS 11,553,964.38



MONTHLY DISBURSEMENTS & BANK RECONCILIATION

CENTENNIAL BANK ACCOUNT

9/30/2020

Balance as of 08/31/20 6,442.32                             

Deposits and Interest 2,512,725.23                      

Voided Check Processed

Bank Charges Reversals

Bank Charges  

Voided Checks   2,679.08                             

Deposit in Transit

Total to account for 2,521,846.63                      

Disbursements: Meter Refunds

68255 Mi Thu Sa Lay 81.82                                  

68256 Ivan Flores 150.00                                

68257 Dakota Ferguson 28.61                                  

68258 Juliana Howard 56.87                                  

68259 Ronnie Lewis 45.63                                  

68260 Aaron Lujan 24.12                                  

68261 Robert Nicholas 40.92                                  

68262 Christine Plummer 221.39                                

68263 Htoo Say Wah 48.80                                  

68264 April Bell 128.98                                

68265 Carlos Delgado 56.00                                  

68266 Frank Demuro 162.68                                

68267 Kaitlin Lewis 37.78                                  

68268 Robert Miller 77.80                                  

68269 Moore and Company Realtors 59.63                                  

68270 John Mott 47.89                                  

68271 Heather Rosel 9.56                                    

68272 Wayne Ruble 115.57                                

68273 Alan Snellings 72.15                                  

68274 Gabriel Utterback 33.49                                  

68275 Mary Lou Wood 127.63                                

68276 Blaze Hogue 123.99                                

68277 Tyler Holt 59.35                                  

68278 Fabiola Oropeza Gutierrez 65.35                                  

Operating Expenses

127688 Arkansas Municipal Power Association 1,111.74                             Electric Professional Fees

127689 Black Hill Energy Arkansas 282.67                                

127690 City of Clarksville 19,527.29                           July 2020 Monthly Statements

127691 George Termite 312.08                                

127692 Graybar Electric 5,795.34                              Broadband Job# 412007

127693 Logan County Building Stone 1,257.85                             SB2 for PCF Pond Road

127694 Mississippi-Tennessee Transformers 3,129.53                             Electric Maintenance

127695 Olsson Associates 32,965.57                           New Water Reservoir/PCF Sewer Rate/WTP Ozone Replacement

127696 Adams Cable Equipment 1,105.00                             Broadband Job# 412007

127697 Adtran 410.63                                

127698 Aflac 5,870.12                             Employee Paid Benefits

127699 American Paper & Twine 430.73                                

127700 Americhemm 13,635.45                           PCF & WTP Inventory

127701 Arkansas Electric Cooperatives 2,050.10                             Broadband & Utility Office Inventory

127702 Arkansas Valley Electric Cooperative 1,393.40                             Monthly Invoices for August 2020

127703 Bean Tool Die & Engineering 262.80                                

127704 Brown Engineers 3,114.53                             On-Call Engineering Electric

127705 Canon Financial Services 1,469.41                             Monthly Rental Invoice for all Copy machines

127706 Carus 37,507.05                           WTP Inventory

127707 CDG Global Holdings 1,500.00                             Broadband Job# 412007

127708 Core & Main 1,882.42                             Maintenance(PCF), Water/Sewer Inventory

127709 Dena Creamer 800.00                                

127710 Crow-Burlingame 2,013.53                             Maint/Repair(All Depts)

127711 D & C Properties 185.00                                

127712 DLT Solutions 5,460.42                             Engineering & Construction Collection Government Annual Subscription

127713 Eliant Solutions 2,638.98                             Broadband Dell Thunderbolt Dock/Keyboard, Mouse & Mobile Precision 3551

127714 Environmental Enterprise Group 430.00                                

127715 Fastenal 640.04                                

127716 General Datatech 28,040.62                           Broadband Job# 412003

127717 Goodman Distribution 4,753.25                             Mini Split for NOC

127718 Graybar Electric 18,364.11                           Broadband Job# 412007 & 412003



127719 Harcros 5,080.00                             PCF & WTP Inventory

127720 Harden Enterprises 19,230.00                           Broadband Job# 412007

127721 Henard Utility Products 3,674.99                             Utility Office Inventory

127722 Hodges Heavy Duty 480.19                                

127723 Instrument & Supply 886.16                                

127724 JDS Supply 773.73                                

127725 Johnson County Graphic Newspaper 64.00                                  

127726 KGP Telecommunications 46,729.27                           Broadband Job# 412019

127727 Ludwig Water Users Association 71.05                                  

127728 Master Printing of Clarksville 538.75                                

127729 Matheson Tri-Gas 3,352.35                             WTP Inventory

127730 Motion Fuels 102.75                                

127731 n2grate Government Technology 4,624.81                             Broadband Job# 412003

127732 Patriot Underground Solutions Specialist 491.78                                

127733 Perfect Fit Image Apparel 232.50                                

127734 Pitney Bowes Credit 405.80                                

127735 Principal Financial Group 7,047.71                             Pension Plan Monthly Payment

127736 River Valley Oil & Propane 3,437.47                             Support Inventory

127737 River Valley Winwater Works 2,635.00                             Portable Automatic Flushing Station(Water/Sewer)

127738 SAFT America/Standby Batteries 3,228.72                             Battery Charger/Inverter for East Sub(Electric)

127739 Staples 510.81                                

127740 Swain Distribution 1,003.89                             Electric inventory

127741 Techline 15,680.08                           Broadband Inventory

127742 Texarkana Tractor 787.56                                

127743 TulsaChain.com 436.77                                

127744 UniFirst First Aid 493.23                                

127745 W W Grainger 1,117.90                             Electric/Water-Sewer Maintenance/Support Inventory

127746 Wal-Mart Community BRC 802.19                                

127747 Whitson-Morgan 1,837.35                             Maint/Repair(Garage)

127748 Wholesale Electric Supply 358.10                                

127749 Wise El Santo 270.00                                

127750 WL Construction Supply 999.96                                

127751 John Woodard/Woodards Carpet 200.97                                

127752 Xerox 94.79                                  

127753 Brenda Youngblood 1,125.00                             Monthly Office Cleaning for Aug 2020

127754 Zap Supply 393.10                                

127755 Citizens Bank/Construction Bonds Series 2013 & 2019 44,995.40                           Principal, Interest & Annual Fees

127756 Sheinfield, Scott/Fondren Marketing 427.50                                

127757 Techline 4,185.64                             Electric inventory

127758 Alltime Family Fitness 267.00                                

127759 Amazon Capital Services 1,150.83                             Broadband Job# 412007

127760 Arkansas Occupational Medicine Services 130.00                                

127761 Arkansas One-Call System 170.10                                

127762 Atwoods 181.51                                

127763 Carter Law Firm 1,387.00                             

127764 Citizens Bank of Batesville Trustee/White River Hydro 251,280.00                         Purchase Power August 2020

127765 EAB of Clarksville/KXIO 715.00                                

127766 Graybar Electric 42,890.37                           Broadband Job# 412007 & 412018

127767 HD Supply Facilities Maintenance 145.97                                

127768 Hooten Equipment 1,084.05                             Fuel Pass Cubes(Garage)

127769 JDS Supply 414.74                                

127770 Johnson County Farmers Association 3,777.58                             Maint/Repair(All Depts)

127771 KDYN/KLYR 398.00                                

127772 KGP Telecommunications 2,767.96                             Broadband Job# 412007

127773 Master Made Tanks 359.16                                

127774 Meadors Lumber 301.02                                

127775 Neal Technologies/Bullet Proof Diesel 2,520.98                             Cooler Kit(Garage)

127776 O'Reilly Automotive Stores 393.90                                

127777 RGA 155.65                                

127778 River Valley Winwater Works 1,041.13                             Maint/Repair(PCF)

127779 SBRK Finance Holdings/Springbrook 1,256.00                             Monthly CivicPay Online & Fees

127780 T & S Bryan/Family Shoe Store 120.40                                

127781 Techline 3,780.60                             Broadband Job#412007

127782 The Paper Clip 408.69                                

127783 Verizon Wireless 1,753.01                             Monthly Cell Phone Invoice for August 2020

127784 W W Grainger 82.27                                  

127785 Wise El Santo 1,530.48                             Supplies/Face Coverings(All Depts)

127786 Woodards Recycling 1,395.03                             Maint/Repair(All Depts)

127787 Yarbrough Cable Service 144.69                                

127788 Advanced Solutions 93.08                                  

127789 Arkansas Child Support 758.00                                

127790 Bobby Cagle 200.00                                



127791 D & C Properties 185.00                                

127792 Environmental Enterprise Group 50.00                                  

127793 Fastenal 218.77                                

127794 Alice Felkins 200.00                                

127795 Graybar Electric 201.00                                

127796 Bettye Hobbs 200.00                                

127797 Rachel Johnson 159.00                                

127798 Lamar Advantage Holding 1,200.00                             Panel Billboard Signs

127799 Patriot Underground Solutions Specialist 114.05                                

127800 Ritter Cable 3,500.00                             Monthly Fiber Invoice

127801 River Valley Oil & Propane 1,262.60                             Garage Inventory

127802 Ross Rogers Equipment 93.42                                  

127803 Roto-Rooter 94.06                                  

127804 John Schuh VI 199.50                                

127805 Shamrock Bolt & Screw 114.64                                

127806 Sterling Steel 47.17                                  

127807 Techline 3,518.89                             Maint/Repair(Electric)

127808 W W Grainger 841.32                                

127809 Wholesale Electric Supply 189.80                                

127810 Windstream Holdings 3,638.97                             Monthly Fiber Invoice

127811 Vantage Telecom/Vantage Telecom 713.20                                

127812 Amazon Capital Services 1,763.85                             Broadband Job# 412007

127813 Arkansas Municipal Power Association 1,253.34                             Electric Professional Fees

127814 Cintas 2,302.27                             Uniforms

127815 Clarksville Bearing and Supply 39.42                                  

127816 Finley Engineering 28,116.67                           KV Line Relocate/FTTH Design & Coordination/Network Splicing/Project Mgmt

127817 HD Supply Facilities Maintenance 433.90                                

127818 Security Bankcard Center 379.66                                

127819 Amazon Capital Services 812.82                                

127820 Americhemm 13,671.22                           PCF & WTP Inventory

127821 Answer Fort Smith 422.54                                

127822 Arkansas Electric Cooperatives 2,124.30                             Electric inventory

127823 City of Clarksville 84,962.18                           Franchise Fee Pay to City

127824 Civitium/CrowdFiber 1,000.00                             Monthly Plan

127825 Clarksville Bearing and Supply 181.77                                

127826 Clarksville Feed & Supply 76.54                                  

127827 Consolidated Admin Services 50.00                                  

127828 Core & Main 2,243.42                             Water-Sewer Inventory

127829 Crow-Burlingame 401.46                                

127830 Graybar Electric 341.23                                

127831 Hach 2,092.09                             PCF & WTP Inventory

127832 Harcros 3,550.00                             WTP Inventory

127833 Hodges Heavy Duty 383.88                                

127834 Isolved 249.58                                

127835 Johnson County Farmers Association 158.97                                

127836 Meadors Lumber 53.09                                  

127837 Patriot Underground Solutions Specialist 256.34                                

127838 Void -                                      

127839 T & S Bryan/Family Shoe Store 344.77                                

127840 Techline 2,400.24                             Utility Office Inventory

127841 Terminix Service 1,260.20                             Annual Invoice for 710 E Main & 400 W Main

127842 United Systems & Software 4,302.17                             Utility Office Inventory

127843 W W Grainger 128.00                                

127844 Wal-Mart Community BRC 28.73                                  

127845 Whitson-Morgan 12.05                                  

127846 Wise El Santo 100.14                                

127847 Arkansas Valley Electric Cooperative 17,720.75                           Utilities

127848 Black Hill Energy Arkansas 207.89                                

127849 City of Clarksville 16,596.84                           Monthly Statements for August 2020

127850 Forrester-Davis Development Center 60.76                                  

127851 Lions Club International 360.00                                

127852 Oklahoma Gas & Electric 29.09                                  

127853 Olsson Associates 6,081.05                             New Water Reservoir(WTP)/PCF Sewer Rate

127854 Amazon Capital Services 269.28                                

127855 American Public Power Association 175.18                                

127856 Arkansas Child Support 758.00                                

127857 Arkansas Electric Cooperatives 648.90                                

127858 Arkansas Valley Communications 515.44                                

127859 Arkansas Valley Electric Cooperative 32.22                                  

127860 Atwoods 73.88                                  



127861 Canon Financial Services 1,561.42                             Monthly Copy Machine Rental for all Facilities

127862 CDG Global Holdings 1,500.00                             MBS Internet Monthly Invoice

127863 Centurylink 56.37                                  

127864 Clean the Uniform Company 199.61                                

127865 Core & Main 72.58                                  

127866 Environmental Enterprise Group 385.00                                

127867 Evans Enterprises 1,916.25                             50 HP 1800 RPM 3 phase Motor(PCF)

127868 FS.Com 941.86                                

127869 Graybar Electric 14,812.31                           Broadband Jobs# 412007 & 412011/Broadband Direct Maintenance

127870 Harcros 600.00                                

127871 Harden Enterprises 11,255.00                           Broadband Job# 412007

127872 Henard Utility Products 3,135.54                             PCF Inventory

127873 Hodges Heavy Duty 319.25                                

127874 J A Riggs Tractor 418.17                                

127875 Johnson County Farmers Association 170.77                                

127876 KGP Telecommunications 3,685.06                             Broadband Job# 412011

127877 Master Printing of Clarksville 27.38                                  

127878 Matheson Tri-Gas 3,393.84                             WTP Inventory

127879 Meadors Lumber 74.96                                  

127880 Mississippi-Tennessee Transformers 1,642.50                             Transformer Test & Paint Maintenance(Electric)

127881 Oklahoma Gas & Electric 938.84                                

127882 Patriot Underground Solutions Specialist 1,386.19                             Broadband Job# 412007

127883 Rep Com International 399.00                                

127884 RGA 119.83                                

127885 RGC Services 944.89                                

127886 Rock-Natural Stone 263.12                                

127887 Ronald Nichols/A to Z Plumbing 883.00                                

127888 Suddenlink 497.99                                

127889 Swain Distribution 75.28                                  

127890 System Scale 190.26                                

127891 Techline 9,530.56                             Electric inventory

127892 UniFirst First Aid 358.26                                

127893 Wal-Mart Community BRC 82.52                                  

127894 Whitson-Morgan 1,572.54                             Maintenance(All Depts)

127895 Whitson-Morgan Chevrolet 67.89                                  

127896 David Lee Tilley 22.00                                  

127897 Woodards Recycling 2,657.08                             Maintenance(All Depts)

127898 Oklahoma Municipal Power Authority 621,523.98                         Purchase Power  

ACH Trillium 23,344.86                           

ACH Centennial Bank Trustee for Southwestern Power 159,264.80                         

ACH Scenic Hill Solar III 59,733.30                           

ACH Southwest Power Pool 133,073.82                         

ACH ISPN 500.00                                

ACH Centennial Bank Trustee for Southwestern Power 164,524.12                         

ACH ADB Companies 346,929.97                         

ACH Silicon Desert 23,552.00                           

Total Disbursements 2,516,848.62                      

Ending Balance 9/30/2020 4,998.01                             



Departmental Report 

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

To:  John Lester       Date: 10/26/2020 

From:  Barry Sellers 

Subject:  Business Development Overview October 2020 

 

• We are sending out and delivering sales and marketing materials to city businesses. 
The hurry up and wait scenario is just hurry up now. 
 

• We’ve had much more positive media exposure this month. Every time that fiber or 
solar is mentioned, so is Clarksville and CCU. 
 

• The solar farm 2 ribbon cutting and dedication had representatives from the 
Governor, Senators and Representatives attend. 
 

• We continue to work on expanding our network outside of Clarksville. The County 
Judge and area Mayors are great and look forward to projects. 
 

• I have been invited by Stephen to be on the Economic Advisory Board. I am glad be it 
me or another CCU employee. Utilities should be the first or second call for any ED 
project. 
 

• We had a great meeting with Congressman Westerman about a value BD opportunity 
zone project. He is very interested in it personally and legislatively. 
 

• Social media has been constant and steady. We try to monitor closely, answer 
questions and post information and answer questions. 
 

• I continue to meet with the Downtown Revitalization Committee. We are crafting 
questions to see what interest there is and what ideas the citizens may have. 
 

• We are lighting customers’ homes and businesses up. They are excited and positive. 
The waiting is almost over for the first pons now. This is so huge for the City and CCU. 
 

• I am getting bids for wrapping a company vehicle to advertise the new broadband 
service.  
 

• We will have a booth at the Halloween Safe Treat giving out candy and swag. 









Departmental Reports 

TECHNICAL SUPPORT DEPARTMENT 
 

To: John Lester Date: 10/19/2020                                                   
From:  Phil Sharps 
Subject: Technical Support Overview October 2020 
 
IT 

Month IT Tickets Created IT Tickets Closed IT Tickets Open 

2019 Totals 90 86 2 

Sep-20 4 3 1 

Oct-20 4 4 1 

2020 Totals 76 79 1 

• Commissioned CCU’s Ookla Speed Test Server 

• Gathered Suddenlink equipment 

• Troubleshot 911 order 

• Troubleshot Korcett routing with Adam 

• Worked Maintenance Window on 10/9 @ 10 PM 
 
GIS 

• Electric map restructure (finished circuits 14-16, and 21) 

• Researched joint use on OG&E poles to Paris 

• Interns Luis & Miguel started this week and have been working with Cody Sparks on FTTH spreadsheets 

• Researched RR easement 
 
Line Locating 

Month CL&W Locates General Locates Total Locates 

2019 Totals 231 1019 1250 

Sep-20 14 72 86 

Oct-20 7 68 75 

2020 Totals 150 799 926 

 
Fiber/SCADA 

Week Ending Installed Turned-up Left to be Turned up 

2019 Year Total 0 0 0 

Sep-20 10 10 0 

Oct-20 14 14 0 

2020 Totals 40 40 0 

• Prep and spliced into core PON 6, 9, 10, & 11 

• Troubleshot 911 order 

• Troubleshot Korcett routing with Adam 

• Worked Maintenance Window on 10/9 @ 10 PM 

• Troubleshot Forrester Davis  

• Put Airport on GPON and installed splitter to get Dr. Fischer ready for GPON 

• Ported over phone @ US Pawn and Surplus 

• Installed cabling and placed cameras at East, West, and South Subs 

• Met with CenturyLink engineers to discuss 10G interconnect 
 
Safety  

• Completed 6 Contractor Jobsite Inspections, and 3 CCU jobsite inspections 



Departmental Reports 

WATER DISTRIBUTION/COLLECTION 

To:  John Lester       Date: 10/26/2020 

From:  Steve Fleming 

Subject:  Water/Sewer Department October 2020 

 
Department Over-Time:  

�x Water/Sewer Department responded to 6 water related call-outs resulting in 51 hours 
overtime. 

�x Water/Sewer Department responded to 0 sewer related call-outs resulting in 0 hours 
overtime. 

�x Semi-annual flushing of Fire Hydrants resulting in 16.5 hours overtime. 
 

Maintenance: 
�x Identifying and replacing old galvanized services 
�x Correcting water valves, water mains and sewer mains on maps  
�x Water Valve maintenance 
�x Fire Hydrant maintenance 
�x Fill abandoned valve boxes 
�x Sewer I&I Issues 

 
New Water Taps �t 0 
 
New Sewer Taps �t 0 
 
Working Projects: 

�x Annual testing of master water meters 
�x Josh Hilton Property 
�x Loves Truck Stop 

 
Completed Projects: 

�x Water Main Flushing was completed on Thursday, October 15 
�x Trimming trees, repairing access roads at all water storage tank sites 
�x Brush hog water and sewer right-of-ways 
�x Replace pump, meter and piping at Walmart DC sewer vault 
�x Repair road and culverts at Piney Bay intake  
�x 2020-2021 Budget 
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CLARKSVILLE UTILITY COMMISSION 
REGULAR MEETING 

DATE: October 26, 2020 
 

AGENDA ITEM �t 7b 
 
ITEM: New Business 
 
SUBJECT: 2020 Employee Christmas Bonus 
 
INITIATOR: John Lester, General Manager; Jeanette Small, Finance Officer 
 
BACKGROUND: Last year Commissioners voted to approve $550 for employee Christmas bonuses 
to allow for taxes which should result in a net amount of approximately $500 to each employee. 
 
ANALYSIS: None 
 
FINANCIAL CONSIDERATION: Total cost including taxes is approximately $36,300.  
 
LEGAL CONSIDERATION: None 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve $550.00 per employee for the 2020 Christmas bonus. 



RES. S.Com. Lg/Com Ind. Totals
Date Electric Water Sewer Electric Water Sewer Electric Water Sewer Electric Water Sewer

CUSTOMER REPORT

CLARKSVILLE CONNECTED UTILITIES

Jan-18 3811 3377 3191 704 510 478 50 47 46 4565 3934 3715
Feb-18 3826 3380 3199 701 507 476 50 47 46 4577 3934 3721
Mar-18 3832 3397 3214 708 513 478 50 47 46 4590 3957 3738
Apr-18 3813 3370 3190 700 509 473 50 47 46 4563 3926 3709
May-18 3825 3393 3211 712 518 480 50 47 46 4587 3958 3737
Jun-18 3863 3453 3243 697 512 472 50 47 46 4610 4012 3761
Jul-18 3784 3359 3172 704 513 473 50 47 46 4538 3919 3691
Aug-18 3861 3418 3234 695 510 474 50 47 40 4606 3975 3748
Sep-18 3828 3366 3201 673 541 478 50 47 48 4551 3954 3727
Oct-18 3755 3286 3113 667 531 470 50 47 48 4472 3864 3631
Nov-18 3741 3324 3143 672 534 474 50 47 48 4463 3905 3665
Dec-18 3811 3379 3197 670 535 474 51 48 49 4532 3962 3720
Jan-19 3787 3363 3182 672 538 477 50 47 48 4509 3948 3707
Feb-19 3774 3345 3164 672 541 478 50 47 48 4496 3933 3690
Mar-19 3791 3357 3177 674 548 471 50 47 48 4515 3952 3696
Apr-19 3830 3391 3210 672 536 474 51 47 48 4553 3974 3732
May-19 3832 3409 3198 670 532 469 50 47 48 4552 3988 3715
Jun-19 3886 3428 3244 674 510 473 50 47 48 4610 3985 3765
Jul-19 3779 3334 3155 669 509 469 50 47 48 4498 3890 3672
Aug-19 3911 3436 3261 672 512 474 50 47 49 4633 3995 3784
Sep-19 3892 3404 3202 666 508 468 49 46 47 4607 3958 3717
Oct-19 3813 3341 3168 663 507 468 50 47 48 4526 3895 3684
Nov-19 3834 3363 3188 669 513 468 50 48 48 4553 3924 3704
Dec-19 3825 3355 3180 672 506 473 50 47 48 4547 3908 3701
Jan-20 3840 3362 3188 669 503 472 49 46 47 4558 3911 3707
Feb-20 3834 3369 3192 669 503 471 50 48 48 4553 3920 3711
Mar-20 3861 3351 3170 668 501 471 50 47 48 4579 3899 3689
Apr-20 3866 3392 3223 673 502 472 41 47 48 4580 3941 3743
May-20 3819 3356 3180 662 494 463 41 47 48 4522 3897 3691
Jun-20 3856 3384 3207 666 497 466 41 47 48 4563 3928 3721
Jul-20 3888 3409 3230 672 505 472 40 46 47 4600 3960 3749
Aug-20 3871 3398 3220 668 503 470 40 46 47 4579 3947 3737
Sep-20 3854 3389 3211 672 506 473 39 45 46 4565 3940 3730



CLARKSVILLE CONNECTED UTILITIES

KWH HOURS SOLD & PURCHASED WATER GALLONS SOLD & PUMPED

KWH KWH KWH WA Gallons - WA Gallons -
MONTH Sold M/M Y/Y Purchased M/M Y/Y S/P Sold M/M Y/Y Pumped M/M Y/Y

Oct-18 19,942,607 22,826,778 12.6% 163,579,930 192,471,000
Nov-18 18,064,275 -10.4% 21,336,187 -7.0% 15.3% 155,853,592 -5.0% 180,415,000 -6.7%
Dec-18 17,888,090 -1.0% 18,833,112 -13.3% 5.0% 157,443,788 1.0% 172,172,000 -4.8%
Jan-19 17,516,118 -2.1% 18,692,238 -0.8% 6.3% 152,547,510 -3.2% 183,655,000 6.3%
Feb-19 20,017,954 12.5% 20,862,420 10.4% 4.0% 170,787,693 10.7% 158,220,000 -16.1%
Mar-19 18,042,346 -10.9% 18,287,940 -14.1% 1.3% 136,778,363 -24.9% 160,364,000 1.3%
Apr-19 17,056,709 -5.8% 19,188,952 4.7% 11.1% 151,752,699 9.9% 162,702,000 1.4%
May-19 16,491,373 -3.4% 18,210,334 -5.4% 9.4% 122,211,431 -24.2% 176,598,000 7.9%
Jun-19 21,590,249 23.6% 20,323,514 10.4% -6.2% 164,550,808 25.7% 170,290,000 -3.7%
Jul-19 19,694,282 -9.6% 21,364,214 4.9% 7.8% 148,703,966 -10.7% 194,141,000 12.3%

Aug-19 23,340,044 15.6% 23,758,236 10.1% 1.8% 170,845,374 13.0% 199,636,000 2.8%
Sep-19 23,469,051 0.5% 24,779,530 4.1% 5.3% 162,131,187 -5.4% 186,315,000 -7.1%

209,644,047 248,463,455 1,857,186,341 2,136,979,000

Oct-19 18,006,220 -30.3% -10.8% 23,374,728 -6.0% 2.3% 23.0% 133,881,144 -21.1% -22.2% 188,324,000 1.1% -2.2%
Nov-19 19,380,391 7.1% 6.8% 19,332,379 -20.9% -10.4% -0.2% 179,719,406 25.5% 13.3% 164,756,000 -14.3% -9.5%
Dec-19 14,369,664 -34.9% -24.5% 17,686,200 -9.3% -6.5% 18.8% 151,414,028 -18.7% -4.0% 176,914,000 6.9% 2.7%
Jan-20 17,797,726 19.3% 1.6% 19,184,751 7.8% 2.6% 7.2% 203,162,822 25.5% 24.9% 182,926,000 3.3% -0.4%
Feb-20 16,471,049 -8.1% -21.5% 19,966,445 3.9% -4.5% 17.5% 100,544,115 -102.1% -69.9% 164,159,000 -11.4% 3.6%
Mar-20 16,084,680 -2.4% -12.2% 18,301,012 -9.1% 0.1% 12.1% 128,413,130 21.7% -6.5% 172,311,000 4.7% 6.9%
Apr-20 17,480,884 8.0% 2.4% 17,531,012 -4.4% -9.5% 0.3% 155,145,029 17.2% 2.2% 165,919,000 -3.9% 1.9%
May-20 15,019,181 -16.4% -9.8% 15,593,890 -12.4% -16.8% 3.7% 143,084,922 -8.4% 14.6% 170,648,000 2.8% -3.5%
Jun-20 16,575,303 9.4% -30.3% 17,208,713 9.4% -18.1% 3.7% 147,535,601 3.0% -11.5% 187,477,000 9.0% 9.2%
Jul-20 20,733,161 20.1% 5.0% 21,257,777 19.0% -0.5% 2.5% 157,443,526 6.3% 5.6% 204,838,000 8.5% 5.2%

Aug-20 23,486,501 11.7% 0.6% 23,645,999 10.1% -0.5% 0.7% 190,712,702 17.4% 10.4% 198,914,000 -3.0% -0.4%
Sep-20 20,181,455 -16.4% -16.3% 22,714,607 -4.1% -9.1% 11.2% 152,429,198 -25.1% -6.4% 187,698,000 -6.0% 0.7%

215,586,215 235,797,513 -5.4% 1,843,485,623 -0.7% 2,164,884,000 1.3%
System LOSSES 8.6% System LOSSES 14.8%

Month of September

Consumption Report Report Generated
9/30/2020
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